
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Councillor M Riaz
Councillor M Headley (Chair)
Councillor F Chapman
Councillor D McVicar
Councillor Y Waheed
Councillor P Duckett

A meeting of Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference 
Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR on Tuesday, 
6 December 2016 starting at 10.00 am.

Karen Daniels
Service Assurance Manager

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies
2.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

3.  Communications
4.  Minutes Chair *To confirm the Minute of the 

meeting held on 14 September 
2016
(Pages 1 - 8)

5.  Corporate Services 
Performance 2016/17 

Quarter 2 and 
Programmes to date

ACO * To consider a report
(Pages 9 - 22)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

6.  Audit and Governance 
Action Plan Monitoring 

Report

CFO * To consider a report
(Pages 23 - 28)

7.  Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme 
Monitoring 2016/17

HFT & Treasurer * To consider a report
(Pages 29 - 36)

8.  Treasury Management 
Mid-Year Review Report

HFT & Treasurer * To consider a report
(Pages 37 - 46)

9.  Review of Corporate 
Services Policy and 

Challenge Group 
Effectiveness

ACO * To consider a report
(Pages 47 - 54)

10.  Corporate Risk Register CFO * To consider a report
(Pages 55 - 60)

11.  Work Programme 2016/17 Chair * To consider a report
(Pages 61 - 68)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 14 March 2017 at 
Conference Room, Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters, 
Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



1

MINUTES OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors F Chapman, M Headley (Chair), D McVicar, M Riaz
and Y Waheed

CFO Fuller, ACO Z Evans, AC C Ball, Mrs A Ashwood and Mr G Chambers

16-17/CS/015 Apologies

There were no apologies.

16-17/CS/016 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

16-17/CS/017 Communications

Members received the Minutes of the meeting of the ICT Shared Services Governance Board held on 6 June 2016.

ACO Evans reported on the CFOA Conference held on 12 September 2016 which had been attended by the Fire Services Minister.  
The Minister’s speech had emphasised that Government wished to see the pace of transformation increase.  Legislation was being 
passed to enable the title of Police and Crime Commissioners to include reference to Fire and Rescue Services where it was 
appropriate to do so.  It was also likely that an inspection regime would be introduced in the spring of 2017 for implementation by 
2018.  This may be part of the HMIC but other options were being considered.

CFO Fuller added that there had been a subtle change in the language relating to the introduction of a single employer model for 
Police and Fire and Rescue Services and this would now be subject to the development of a ‘strong’ business case.  It appeared 
that there was now more of a focus on transformation, change and collaboration.

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



2

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the ICT Shared Services Governance Board held on 6 June 2016 be received.

16-17/CS/018 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 be confirmed and signed as a true record.

16-17/CS/019 Corporate Services Performance 2016/17 Quarter 1 and Programmes to Date

ACO Evans submitted the performance report for Quarter 1 of 2016/17 and gave an update on the programmes within the Group’s 
remit.  She advised that there were no active workstreams under the Shared Services project as all opportunities for collaboration 
were currently reported directly to the full Fire and Rescue Authority.

The Business Systems Improvement, Business Process Improvement and Telephony System Replacement (Unified Comms) 
projects were all green and the Information Security Management Systems project had now been completed.

In response to a question, ACO Evans reported that the ‘new technical architecture’ would be replacing IBM technology at the end 
of a five-year contract.  The cost arising from the renegotiations of the contract of approx. £80,000 per year for each authority was 
prohibitive so the Authority was transitioning to an alternative based on Open Source technology as part of a move away from high-
cost technology and towards cloud-based solutions.

Mrs A Ashwood, the Head of Strategic Support, confirmed that the Authority would be utilising a blend of products which met the 
Government’s digital strategy.
ACO Evans reported on the delay to the Virtual Desktop Infrastructure project that had been caused by a problem in the Server 
Area Network.  The total delay to the project would be seven weeks and the project was now scheduled for completion in 
December 2016.  If the extension to the project was agreed, the project would be reported green at the next meeting against the 
new timescale.

P
age 2



3

In relation to the performance indicators, the Group was advised that all the ICT and Fleet and Workshops indicators were reporting 
on green for the quarter.

Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, gave an update on FNP6 (percentage of outstanding debt over 90 days old), 
which had missed its target for the quarter.  He reported that the total debt outstanding at the end of June 2016 was £20,852.35, 
with £5,584.14 or (26.78%) being over 90 days old.  Two of these debts related to a flooded culvert and were being progressed 
through the small claims court.

The Head of Finance and Treasurer suggested that, in order to be consistent with the indicators measuring overdue invoices, all 
debts that were being contested should be removed from the indicator and reported by exception as required.

RESOLVED:
1. That the progress made on Corporate Services Programmes and Performance be acknowledged.
2. That the seven week delay to the Virtual Desktop Infrastructure be noted.
3. That indicator FNP6 be amended so that only debts that are not in dispute are included in the percentage, with any notable 

outstanding contestable debt reported by exception to the Policy and Challenge Group.

16-17/CS/020 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report 

ACO Evans introduced the report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit 
reports and from the Fire Authority’s 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement.

No extensions had been requested and all the actions were either in progress or completed, some subject to follow up audit.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.

P
age 3



4

16-17/CS/021 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 2016/17

Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, submitted the forecast year-end budget monitoring position as at 
31 July 2016.  He reported that the current forecast non-salary underspend was £15,000 with a forecast salary underspend of 
£114,000 as a result of a reduced firefighters pay award.

The £40,000 overspend under the Head of Community Safety related to lower than anticipated income from Luton Borough Council 
to support the rogue landlords scheme.  It transpired that Luton Borough Council had not budgeted any financial support for this 
scheme for the current financial year although it had done in 2015/16 and would do so again in 2017/18 following discussions about 
the future of the scheme.

The Head of Finance and Treasurer advised that the extension and redesign of the BA Technician and Technical Technician 
workshop in the Capital Programme was being reconsidered and it was likely that this would reduce in scope.

RESOLVED:
That the forecast outturn for the revenue budget and the Capital Programme be received.

16-17/CS/022 2017/18 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme (Planning Arrangements)

Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, presented his report on the current planning arrangements for the 2017/18 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme and submitted a proposed timetable for agreement.  The culmination of the programme 
was the setting of the budget at the Authority’s meeting on 9 February 2017.

RESOLVED:
That the report and timescales within be agreed.

P
age 4



5

16-17/CS/023 Community Facilities Charges at Stations

Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, introduced his report setting out the Authority’s current position on charging 
for the use of Authority premises and seeking agreement for the approach going forward.  A comparison of charges levied by 
similar facilities in the Bedford and Luton Borough areas was provided in the report for Members’ information.

Members were assured that the introduction of charg
[...]
R45 (Exchanges of information 
such as email, web browsing, removable media, social media, exposes the Service to malicious code and content (malware).  

P
age 7



8

There is a risk that malware could seriously damage the confidentiality, integrity and availability of our Service’s information and 
ICT resulting in disruption to the delivery of our Services, unauthorised export of sensitive information, material financial loss and 
legal or regulatory sanctions) and the measures to mitigate against that risk had been discussed under the previous item.

RESOLVED:
That the development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate Services be noted and approved.

16-17/CS/026 Work Programme 2016/17

Members received the Group’s Work Programme for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:
That the Work programme be agreed.

The meeting finished at 11.08 am.

P
age 8



5.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group
6 December 2016
Item No. 5

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: CORPORATE SERVICES PROGRAMME AND PERFORMANCE 2016/17 - QUARTER TWO (APRIL 
TO SEPTEMBER 2016)

For further information Adrian Turner
on this Report contact: Service Performance Analyst 

Tel No: 01234 845022

Background Papers: 

Previous Corporate Services Quarterly Programme and Performance Summary Reports

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL  FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT 
ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



5.2

PURPOSE:

To provide the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group with a report for 2016/17 Quarter 2, detailing:

1. Progress and status of the Corporate Services Programme and Projects to date.
2. A summary report of performance against Corporate Services Performance indicators and associated targets f
[...]
 30 days
The target for the quarter was missed by 1% we will continue to monitor this over the next quarter.

4.2 FNP6  Percentage of Outstanding Debt Over 90 Days Old
The total of outstanding debt as at 30 September was £18,483.27 with £2,909.94 or (15.74%) being over 90 days old.  Of 
this debt in excess of 90 days old, two are being pursued through the small claims court involving bailiffs, one is currently 
under negotiation of repayment terms and one debt of £507 has now been paid.

4.3 IM1 The Number of Incidents on Mission Critical Services Resolved Within 1 Hour 
During the period there were 3 calls logged as Mission Critical.  Two were fixed within the SLA - the other one dealt with a 
Ransome Ware Cryptoware virus which took significantly longer than normal to resolve.

ZOE EVANS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

P
age 13



5.6 (Appendix A)

APPENDIX A

CORPORATE SERVICES PROGRAMME REPORT

Project Description Aims Performance 
Status

Comments

Business Systems 
Improvement 

Optimise the use of existing 
business systems and replace 
where appropriate.

Green Gazetteer
The Land and Property Gazetteer Managed Service provided by 
Cambridgeshire FRS the project is now is in the final stages of closure as it 
moves to Business as usual.  The formal Project Closure report will be 
submitted to the Strategic Programme Board at their next meeting.  All the 
principal data systems identified in the project scope have been matched to 
the corporate gazetteer, Addressbase this includes incident data and new 
Mobilising System, Fire Safety Dataset, Community Safety data 
incorporating the 'Exeter' dataset.  Access to Addressbase data is now 
available to users through our intranet for ad hoc verification of address 
data.  Through the work of this project we now have a framework upon 
which to build intelligent data around a property address.

Green Asset Management
The processes for managing and controlling the Service's te
[...]
nal and External Audit Reports
 Action Plan contained in the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
 Minutes of the Audit Committee dated 5 April 2012

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6



6.2

PURPOSE:

To report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit reports and from the Fire 
Authority’s 2015/26 Annual Governance Statement.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge progress made to date against the action plans and consider any issues arising and endorse the 
recommendation to extend the completion date.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee previously endorsed that the Committee should receive monitoring 
reports at each of its meetings advising of progress against current action plans arising from internal and external audit 
reports, and the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 In their meeting on 5 April 2012, Members of the Audit and Standards Committee agreed that progress on the action plans 
be reported to each meeting of the appropriate Policy and Challenge Group and action point owners report progress by 
exception to the Audit and Standards Committee.  This is the third report to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge 
Group for the year 2016/17.

2. Monitoring Report of Actions Arising from Internal and External Audit Reports

2.1 The monitoring report of progress made to date against agreed actions arising from internal and external audit reports is 
attached as Appendix A.

2.2 The monitoring report covers, in order, the following:

 Outstanding actions from internal and external audit reports, including those reports received during 2016/17 and those 
from previous years, which have a proposal to extend the original completion dat
[...]
 RISK Known  CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 9



9.2

PURPOSE:

To review the effectiveness of the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group during 2016.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That:
1. Members consider the effectiveness of the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group (CSPCG); and comment on 

whether:

i. CSPCG have been effective and discharged their responsibility in regard to their terms of reference (CSPCG Terms 
of Reference are attached as an Appendix);

ii. There are any areas of their terms of reference which have not been considered and should be addressed; and
iii. There is any Training and Development would assist them with the areas of the work of CSPCG.

2. The recorded Minutes of the meeting will be fed into the facilitated meeting to be held on 27 January 2017 to review the Fire 
Authority’s Effectiveness in 2016/17.

1. Introduction

The Fire Authority publishes an Annual Review of its Effectiveness and Record of Member Attendance.  This Review and a 
resultant Action Plan are included in the Fire Authority’s Annual Governance Statement, which forms part of the Statement of 
Accounts.

2. 2016/17 Review of the Fire Authority Effectiveness

2.1 On 7 September 2016, the Audit and Standards Committee considered proposals for a review of the Fire Authority’s 
effectiveness in 2016/17 and agreed that the Policy and Challenge Groups and Committees review their effectiveness by 
considering three overarching questions:

P
age 48



9.3

i. Does the Group/Committee consider they have been effective and discharged their responsibility in regard to the 
Group’s/Committee’s terms of reference?

ii. Considering the Group’s/committee’s terms of reference are there any areas that have not been considered and 
should be addressed?

iii. Does the Group/Committee consider any Training and Development would assist them with the areas of work of 
Group/Com
[...]
udit and 
Standards Committee receives regular reports on the full Corporate Risk Register.

1.2 An extract of the Corporate Risk Register showing the risks appropriate to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge 
Group together with explanatory notes regarding the risk ratings applied is appended to this report.

2. Current Revisions

2.1 The register is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Service’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) meetings and by CMT 
members between these meetings if required.  A copy of the risks relevant to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge 
Group are attached for your information and approval.

2.2 Changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register:  None.  All risks that are reported to the Corporate Services 
Policy and Challenge Group have been reviewed and there are no risk rating changes to report to Members.

2.3 Updates to individual risks in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR00029: If we do not communicate well, both internal and external to the Service, then we will suffer from 
poor staff morale, miss the opportunity to promote ourselves and the excellent work that we do and potentially 
impact upon our ability to deliver a full range of services:  The project to refresh our website has begun as part of 
our focus of attention to broaden our opportunities for engagement with our communities and other interested parties.  

In addition we are bringing together a series of communications themed workshops with a reference group of staff.  These 
include amongst others organisational values, consultation and feedback, staff recognition, and social media.

P
age 56



10.3

2.4 Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group has a total of 9 risks reporting directly to Members that are categorised as 
‘treat’.  Treated risks have preventative actions in place reducing the probability or impact of the risk occurring and forms the 
basis of the update report to Members providing an overview risk.

2.5 At the last
[...]
ivery of service.

CRR00039 If we have inadequate data management due to poor implementation, inappropriate specification of requirements or poor 
quality control measures then we are at risk of using the wrong information throughout the organisation and thus 
potentially affecting the delivery of our services.  Ensure that our data management arrangements are robust.

CRR00015 If we do not properly manage the work issues that can potentially be caused by collaboration or shared services 
including: 1. Redundancy 2. Relocation 3. Cost of work for the convergence of procedures 4. Use of inexperienced staff 
familiar with FRS operations 5. Increase in staff numbers and associated cost Then there will be a negative cultural 
impact upon the service and the projects may fail.  Managing external partnership and collaborative relationships.

CRR00005 If we are unable to provide adequate asset management and tracking facilities then we may cause serious injuries to our 
staff due to a lack of safety testing. We may also incur unnecessary significant costs and be in breech of health and 
safety legislation.  Ensuring our assets are tracked and maintained.

CRR00029 If we do not communicate well, both internal and external to the Service, then we will suffer from poor staff morale, miss 
the opportunity to promote ourselves and the excellent work that we do and potentially impact upon our ability to deliver a 
full range of services.  Maintain effective communication with our staff, partners and communities.

CRR00008 If we do not monitor our key external suppliers of goods and services, particularly in regard to business continuity, then 
we may suffer a significant and detrimental impact on our ability to deliver our full range of services including emergency 
response.  Ensure key external suppliers can maintain delivery at all times.

P
age 58



Appendix B

10.5

Explanatory tables in regard to the risk impact scores, the risk rating and the risk strategy.

Risk Rating

[...]
rogramme 
(Planning Arrangements)

 New Internal Audit 
Reports Completed to 
date

 Audit and Governance 
Action Plan Monitoring 
Report

 Corporate Services 
Performance 2017/18 
Quarter 1 and 
Programmes to date

 Annual Review of the 
Operation of ICT Shared 
Service Agreement’ 

 Corporate Risk Register

 Work Programme 2017/18

P
age 66



11.7

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Corporate Services Performance 2016/17 Quarter 2 and Programmes to date
	6 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report
	7 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 2016/17
	8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report
	9 Review of Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group Effectiveness
	10 Corporate Risk Register
	11 Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors M Riaz, M Headley (Chair), F Chapman, D McVicar, 
Y Waheed and P Duckett

SOC T Rogers, CFO P Fuller, ACO Z Evans, Mrs A Ashwood, AC C Ball 
and Mr G Chambers

16-17/CS/27 Apologies

There were no apologies. 

16-17/CS/28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

16-17/CS/29 Communications

There were no communications.

The Chair reported that there had been no meetings of the ICT Shared Service Governance 
Board since the last meeting of the Group. 

16-17/CS/30 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 be confirmed and signed as a 
true record.

16-17/CS/31 Corporate Services Performance 2016/17 Quarter 2 and Programmes to date

ACO Evans submitted the performance report for Quarter 2 of 2016/17 and gave an update on 
the programmes within the Group’s remit.  All projects were on target with the exception of the 
HR & Payroll System and Telephony System Replacement, which were both reporting as 
amber.

The completion date for the HR & Payroll System had been postponed to January 2017 as 
there were number of issues that had been escalated to the service provider and had not yet 
been resolved.  The delay would incur additional expenditure of approximately £30,000 and a 
request to amend the Capital Programme accordingly was included in the report on Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 2016/17 (Minute 16-17/CS/033 below).  The costs 
related to consultancy and project management support for an additional two months.

The Telephony System Replacement project had been delayed as a result of ongoing work on 
the Replacement Mobilising System and the rollout of Virtual Desktop Infrastructure. 

Mrs A Ashwood, Head of Strategic Support, advised that the greatest need was for the 
Training Centre, as currently there were not enough telephone lines to meet the level of need.  
The procurement was currently underway and the Government’s Digital Marketplace would be 



used which would expedite the process.  It was anticipated that the part of the project relating 
to the training centre would be completed in January 2017, which a full roll-out in March 2017.  
The new system would also provide functionality for instant messaging and video conferencing 
to improve connection across the Service.

ACO Evans reported on the performance indicators for the second quarter of 2016/17.  All fleet 
and workshop indicators were green for the quarter.  These were new indicators for the 
2016/17 and would need to be reviewed when Members set the targets for 2017/18 at the 
Group’s next meeting.  All ICT indicators, with the exception of IM1 (the number of incidents on 
mission critical services resolved within 1 hour) were also green. 

Three incidents had been identified as mission critical within the reporting period. Two of these 
incidents had been resolved within the hour.  The third incident related to a Ransom Ware 
Cryptoware virus which took significantly longer than normal to resolve as the virus had to be 
isolated and the rest of the system swept to ensure that it was clear. 

Members suggested that the target for this indicator should be reviewed at the target-setting 
meeting as, given the small numbers involved, one incident could have a significant impact on 
the performance figures reported.  As this was not core business for the Service, a lower target 
could be considered. 

The view was expressed that human nature was the greatest vulnerability to the spread of a 
virus and that communications were being circulated to staff to remind them to report any 
unusual activity on their electronic devices immediately so that viruses could be isolated as 
quickly as possible.

Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, reported on the finance indicators. FNP5 
(percentage of uncontested invoices paid within 30 days) had missed target by only 1%.

FNP6 (percentage of outstanding debt over 90 days old) had missed its target and was 
reporting as red for the quarter.  The Head of Finance and Treasurer advised that the Service 
was now much more robust in charging for its attendance where this was applicable.  The total 
of outstanding debt as at 30 September 2016 was £18,483.27 with £2,909.94, or 15.74%, 
being over 90 days old.  Of the debts in excess of 90 days old, two were being pursued 
through the small claims court involving bailiffs, one was currently under negotiation of 
repayment terms and one had been paid.
It was noted that the performance against FNP6 was also significantly affected by a small 
number of cases and that the target for this indicator should also be reviewed.

RESOLVED:
1. That the progress made on Corporate Services Programmes and Performance be 

acknowledged.
2. That consideration be given to amending the targets for IM1, FPN6 and the fleet and 

workshops indicators for the 2017/18 performance year at the Group’s next meeting. 

16-17/CS/32 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report

ACO Evans introduced the report on progress made to date against current action plans 
arising from internal and external audit reports and from the Fire 
Authority’s 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement.

All actions were currently in progress and no extension requests had been received. 



RESOLVED:
That the progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.

16-17/CS/33 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 2016/17

Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, submitted the forecast year-end budget 
monitoring position as at 30 September 2016.  He reported that the current forecast non-salary 
underspend was £43,000 with a forecast salary underspend of £384,000.  The salary 
underspend was largely a result of a reduced firefighters pay award and Retained Duty 
System vacancies.  The total forecast underspend was £427,000.

In relation to the Capital Programme, the review of mobile working and mobile assets was 
reporting as amber as the majority of this work would be undertaken in 2017/18.  The other 
projects rated as amber were vehicle spend, as this was fluid through the year, the extension 
and redesign of the BA Technician and Technical Technician workshop, as this project was 
being scaled down, and the HR and Payroll System which was discussed earlier in the 
meeting (Minute 16-17/CS/031 refers). 

In response to a question from the Chair on the reasons why the half-year salary spend on 
Control staff was more than half the projected annual spend, ACO Evans advised that this 
information could be sent to the Chair outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED:
1. That the forecast outturn for the revenue budget and the Capital Programme be 

received.
2. That the Fire and Rescue Authority be recommended to approve additional capital 

funding for the HR system project.

16-17/CS/34 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report

Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, presented the treasury management 
mid-year review.  The report included a review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy, the Authority’s capital expenditure, the Authority’s 
investment portfolio and borrowing strategy, a review of compliance with Treasury and 
Prudential Limits and an economic update for the first six months of 2016/17.

The amount outstanding on loans from the Public Works Loan Board was £10.087 as at 30 
September 2016.  No debt rescheduling had been undertaken during the first six months of 
2016/17.

The Authority was on target to achieve just under £100,000 in interest on its investments for 
the 2016/17 financial year.

The Head of Finance and Treasurer drew Members’ attention to the average interest rate 
achieved by the Authority’s investments.  This was 0.78%, which was higher than the average 
Local Authority 7 Day Rate over the same period of 0.32%.

It was noted that the Bank of England base rate was now forecast to remain at 0.25%. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be acknowledged.



16-17/CS/35 Review of Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group Effectiveness

The Policy and Challenge Group considered the following overarching questions:

i. Does the Group consider they have been effective and discharged their responsibility in 
regard to the Group's terms of reference?

ii. Considering the Group's terms of reference are there any area that have not been 
considered and should be addressed?

iii. Does the Group consider any training and development would assist them with the 
areas of work of the Group?

During consideration of these questions, the Service Efficiency Plan was highlighted as an 
area that would benefit from greater Member scrutiny. 

The view was also expressed that, generally, the work programme appeared to be Officer-led 
and that Members should be more proactive in initiating reviews and requesting additional 
reports.  Recent examples of this included reports on the charging for use of community 
facilities and utility usage at the Service’s fire stations. 

The Group agreed that Members should receive refresher training on treasury management at 
an appropriate point.  It was acknowledged that Members could identify areas for training and 
development at any time. 

RESOLVED:
That the discussion of the Group’s effectiveness as set out in this Minute be fed into the 
facilitated meeting to be held on 17 January 2017 to review the Fire Authority’s effectiveness in 
2016/17.

16-17/CS/36 Corporate Risk Register

Mrs A Ashwood, Head of Strategic Support, presented the update on the Corporate Risk 
Register. 

The Chair drew Members’ attention to the Appendix of the report which set out all the risks 
within the Group’s remit.

The Head of Strategic Support advised that there was one update to a risk within the 
Corporate Services area.  The risk in relation to CRR029 (If we do not communicate well, both 
internal and external to the Service, then we will suffer from poor staff morale, miss the 
opportunity to promote ourselves and the excellent work that we do and potentially impact 
upon our ability to deliver a full range of services) had been reduced from 9 to 6 as a result of 
a positive audit of communications.  Work was also commencing on the refresh of the website. 

A Member referred to comments made by staff during the Member visit to Leighton Buzzard 
Community Fire Station and suggested that good communication was of importance
ACO Evans replied that internal communications within any organisation with satellite offices 
would always be a challenge.  The Service recognised the importance of effective internal 
communication and this was an area that was always included in staff surveys.  She advised 
that the Blue Bulletin seemed to be the most popular form of communications amongst staff, 



except that of face to face, and that a cultural shift was required to maximise the use of 
technology to improve communications. 

RESOLVED:
That the development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate 
Services be noted and approved.

16-17/CS/37 Work Programme 2016/17

Members received the Group’s Work Programme for 2016/17. The Chair reminded Members 
that they had the opportunity to add items to the Group’s work programme.  He suggested that 
the forthcoming investment in the Service’s servers and other ICT infrastructure be added to 
the Group’s work programme. 

ACO Evans reported that this was Mrs A Ashwood’s last meeting as she was leaving the 
Service in the New Year, and thanked her for her contribution to the Corporate Services Policy 
and Challenge Group. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the Work programme be agreed, subject to the addition of a report on the 

investment in the Service’s servers and other ICT infrastructure.
2. That Mrs A Ashwood be thanked for her work and support to the Group in her role as 

Head of Strategic Support and be wished all the best for the future.

The meeting ended at 10.55 am 


